Working Group 3 « Markets and Trade Policy » 
FROM THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON FISHERIES AND AQUACULTURE

Point 6
Analysis of statistical data on the fish processing industry (comparison of data from Eurostat (Prodcom) with data from Data Collection Regulation (I) (R) (asked by M. KELLER)

Question 1:  If we want to know the total sum of production of seafood in the EU 27 member states, it is not possible to get this figure in terms of volume and value, because there is no aggregated figure for all fish product related Prodcom-codes of NACE, rev. 2 (1020…) available on the website of the EU.

Answer by Eurostat

In general Eurostat does not publish product aggregates. However there are some pre-defined aggregates for which the reporting countries may send us their aggregated data. There is one such aggregate with code 100000Z2 which is an aggregate of 

10202510, 10202520, 10202530, 10202540, 10202550, 10202560, 10202570, 10202580, 10202590, 10203400 and 10851200. 

Question 2: If you start aggregating the Prodcom-codes by hand and per country, you will be misled, because some member states are not publishing figures, however the figures are published at national level. 
For example for Germany for the year 2008:

NACE rev.2, 1020:         2510

                                   2520

                                   2540

                                   2570

                                   2580

                                   2590

All these codes are not published on EU- but on national level.

Answer by Eurostat

If data is not shown for a country on the Eurostat website, it is either because that country has marked it as confidential or because the data is estimated. The EU totals are published by Eurostat for all the products that you list, and include both the confidential and the estimated data.

When you say they are published on national level, do you mean they are published on the website of the Statistics Institute of the country concerned? If so, could you please send us the links?

Question 3 : In the last publication (2010) “The common fisheries policy in figures”, page 30, the figures of production for the year 2007  EU 27 and it member states are published. We doubt, that these figures correspond to production but more to turn over of the sector which are of different figures. 
In the figures presented on page 30 the production of non fish products is included. The panel of companies for these figures are however different to the one which covers only fish products.

Answer by Eurostat

We have checked the data presented in your publication and the data values from pg.30 belong to the production value. The differences between turnover and production value are not big for this activity sector. 

Data are collected by MSs according to Regulation No 58/97. SBS data are enterprise statistics; enterprises are classified under a certain NACE heading on the basis of their principal activity. The figures taken into account for the enterprises therefore also include the results of their secondary activities. On the other hand, this also means that enterprises that have another principal activity, but which have as a secondary activity processing and preserving of fish and fish products are not included in the SBS figures.

Question : The figures of employed workers are also not compatible with the figures which are available for instance for Germany. 
Answer by Eurostat

We do not know if other data values are published at the national level for the same variables, but we can confirm that all SBS data published by Eurostat are approved by the MSs before to be published. 
Relate to the second question about EU aggregates we can tell you that, apart from those available values (non-confidential values) received from the MSs, the confidential values are used for the calculation. 

